
Roger Gough m- Mrs Goger Gough

b-1455 d-1538

of Tylley, parish of Wem co. Salop. (apparently) dead

 (the Gough's of Tylley were card- 6 May 1538, as she is

holders of about #60 per annum. not mentioned in

 R. Gough 1701) Born circ. 1455, died her husband's will

1538 age 83. Buried in Wem church- of that date.

yard. Will dated 1538 , 6 May, proved

27 Sept seq. By sons Richard and John

Richard Gough   1st unknown John Gough Roger Gough William Gough Anne Gough Grown Gough Maud Gough m- James Allen Margaret Gough m- Richard Drury Agnes Gough Thomas Gough

b-1480 d-1538 1538 1538 1538 1538 (Rev. James Allen 1538 Sir (?Rev.) Richard Drewie 1538 1538

Exor of father's will 1538 Exor of fathers will 1538 of Noncley, par. Toppington, of "Newton" of Sleap, par. Wem inst.  Toppington Overseer, 1538

( perhaps youngest, and ? co.  Salop. (? Newtown, per Wem 5 March, 1545-6)

the first of Newton-on-the-Hill,

g.v. opposite)  More likely m-???

eldest son & perhaps father of 

Richard ( & William) opposite

Richard Gough      2nd m- Anne Hayward William Gough m- Anne

b-1510 d-1575 of Newton-on-the-Hill,

of Newton-on-the-Hill, par. (perhaps the daughter yeoman.

Myddle co. Salop, Yeoman, of one Haywood, of

desended of that ancient Asyon, neare Wen.

family of the Gough's of b.

Tylley (R.G.) he first took a bur' at Myddle 14 March

lease of the tenament probably 1583-4.  mentioned in 

in 1539 and in 1551 added to husband's will 1575

freehold. b.circ 1510 succeded 1539

bur' in Myddle church 8 Oct 1575

Will dated 15 Jul 1575. Proved

14 May 1576 by son Thomas Gough

Joan Crump 1st wife m-1575 Richard Gough  3rd m-15?? Gwen 2nd wife m- Thomas Baker William Gough Margaret Gough m- Richard Payne Roger Gough Thomas Gough m- Helen Roger Gough m- Gwen

b- d-1575 b-1540 d-1628 b- d- b- d-1575 b-1543 d-1544 d-1601 d-1604 b-1546 d-1610

d. & only child of William of Newton-on-the-Hill, yeoman and relist of Thomas of Weston Tullingfield, bur' at Myddle 2 Mar referred to 1575, but not of Eardiston, par. perhaps b. about 1543 N.B.   The persisting in the name ( The of Weston Lillingfield, par of Weston Lillingfield of Newton-on-the-Hill M. pp. 152 & 153

Crump of Action Reynold  perhaps.  b-1540 "lived to a great Baker, of Weston par. Baschurch. 1565-6 Juluis "Gulielmi" by name & not neccerarily Ruyton-on-the-eleven-towns, bur'  at Myddle next child being so named)   Slightly Baschurch, husbandman bapt. at Myddle 19 Sept ?? d.  1610 for "Gwen

par. Shawbury, farmer by age" and was buried in Myddle Tullingfield (g.v. Opposite) Gough de Newton then alive Yeoman. 20 May 1544 favours descent from Roger (of Newton 1539 & 1588) bur' at Baschurch 1546   d.s.p. (? Before Goughe widow was

Elizabeth his wife 10 March 1627-28. churchwarden b. Yeaman. et anne    -a note from Arthur V Gough  1896 b. 3 Feb 1604 Gwen. g.v. buryed the XIXth day 

m. at Shawbury 20 Jan 1574 1598. (M.P. 15) living at Action bur'  at Myddle 9 Dec 1596 ( Gulielmi an error of bur' at Baschurch M. pp. 152 & 153 of Feb 1610 at Baschurch

bur -Shawbury 19 Nov 1575 Reynold 1575  (M. Register)  (not transcription for 24 Feb 1601 mentioned in father's 

mentioned in father's will dated Richardi, by assimilation Exor to his father 1576 will  1575

1 April 1625. proved (P.C.C.) 27 June unlikely error as Richard

1628 by sons John & William. Gough signed the 

transcription of the register had children

Richard Gough 4th m- Katharine Thomas Baker m-1602 Gwen Thomas Mary Baker Anne Baker m-1637 Richard Gough John Gough m-1628 Katherine Roger Gough Elizabeth Gough m- Michael Baugh William Gough William Gough m-1655 Dorothy Anne Gough 1st wife m- Thomas Gough m- Katherine 2nd wife m-1625 Mary Edwards 3rd wife Daughter Gough m- George Lee George Gough m-1615 Katherine Philips Elizabeth Gough m-1607 Charles Walton Katherine Gough m- Thomas Donne Anne Gough Mary Gough Margaret Gough Roger Gough

b-1575 d-1646 d-1637 b-1575 d-1639 d-1632 d-1650 d-1650 d-1634 b-1585 b-1587 b-1588 d-1668 d-1683 d-1611 d-1630 d-1624 b-1583 d-1583 d-1588 d-1612

of Newton-on-the-Hill, Yeoman dau. of Thurstan Turner, of purchaser of Sweeney, (Andrew Chambre's 1637 (Roger's will) m-1637 of burtton, par. Toppington of Bessford, par. Shawbury of Hopkins, of of Newton-on-the-Hill bp. at Myddle 5 Sept. 1585 of Clive. co. Salop. bapt. at Myddle the Nant of Sweeney, dau. Of ____ (probably older to her of Weston Lillingfield, bur'  at Baschurch dau. of____Edwards of of Weston Lillingfield, of Weston Lillingfield d. of ____Philips Gough opimster b-1630 of Whiscall, par.Press. bp. at Myddle 17th bur' at Myddle Gough spinster of Myddle  1645

bapt. at Shawbury  6 Nov 1575 the wall, par. Kinnersley, from Oswestry, from housekeeper) (this seems unlikely, & sometime a tenant of yeoman (freeholder of Bessford, a wealthy b- (father's will,  1625) Richard G's will, 1625; 17 Dec 1587 par. Oswestry & relist of John Griffiths sister Elizabeth) husbandman 13 Oct 1624 Stewardine-in-the-fields yeoman,  1630 husbandman-----a m. at Baschurch m. at Baschurch bur' 27 Nov 1583 8 Dec 1588 bur' at Baschurch perhaps a son of

bur'  at Shawbury  12 Jun 1646 (m. Difney from Edgmont) Andrew Chambre, m. in Oswestry 7 Feb 1601-2 m- Gneat 1637 as Richard Gough Balderton Hall par. about #50 per ann.-M.p.142 farmer. d.s.p.  1637 ( Roger's will,  1637) (Roger's will,  1637 bur'  there 8 March req. b- 26 Dec 1588 & bapt. of Oswestry, vintner bur' at Baschurch b- par. Baschurch mistake in the register 29 Oct 1615 25 April 1607 4 March 1612 Richard Gough of

appears to be resided chiefly farmer. in  1623 and bur' there 21 Mar 1631-2 ?? Geast or Guest called one of his own Myddle (M.p. 142) "uncle" great uncle church- b- bur' at Myddle church apparently living at at Myddle 23 Feb 1588-9 Sole exor, 1668, 1669 25 Feb 1610-11 d- circ. 23 Aug 1630 m.  at Baschurch for Thomas (f.w.) Burtton, g.v.

(if not wholy) at Action Reynold bur'   at Shawbury   30 Oct b. ? circ.  1575 daur. Anne (g.v.) "Uncle" (or great uncle) warden Shawbury 1632 m- at Shawsbury 19 Oct 1637 (had wife Bresford in 1657; bur' at Oswestry 2 Dec m-(? At Oswestry) by forgotten to the bur' in Baschurch 20 Sept 1625

where he was born & brought 1637 will dated   1639 of Richard Gough the b-                    9 Feb 1627-8 Joan; re M.pp.73,74) Richard Gough's will, 1666 1668  Will dated 1667 & banns  Sept 1665 histories churchyard,  25 Aug. Exor to Thomas  1630

up by his grandfather Crump; bur'   at Oswestry   25 Sept, historian of Myddle. bur'  Shawbury 23 Oct 1650 bur'  at Shawbury Will dated 17 Aug 1637 William's will,  1668) proved (? At S. Asoph) bur' O. 13 Oct 1683 will dated 22 Aug 1630

moreover, he was bailiff to sir 1639 (Roger's will, 1637) Exor to bro' Roger 1637 5 Oct 1660 & proved 1 Mar 1637-8 1669. Exor to bro Roger  seg.  by select Mary and 

Andrew Corbet for nearly 20 yrs Will (P.C.C.) dated 2 Mar by his brothers John & 1637-8. brother-in-law

(Roger's will 1637; Exor & brother 1639 & found 7 Feb 1650-1 William  ? Appraiser to Exor, with John, to father Gough g.v. Also son-in-law

in law of cousin Thomas 1630 by brother William Exor, cousin Thomas G. 1630 in 1628 1625

Also father's will 1625 with Wm, to father 1628 Father's will,  1625

I suppose about 1633 (R.G.)

Richard Gough        5th m-1633 Dorothy Jenks Elizabeth Gough m-1632 William Wakeley Joan Gough daughter Judith Gough William Gough m- Elizabeth Dycher Elizabeth Gough m-1687 Robert Baugh Richard Gough Mary Gough m-1654 Thomas Browne Elizabeth Gough m-1662 Richard Glover m-1671 Dorothy Gough Margaret Gough Elizabeth Gough Margaret Gough Thomas Gough Thomas Gough John Donne Sarah Gough

d-1661 b- d-1663 b-161? d-1639 d-1642 d-1697 b-1630 d-1666 b-1635 d-1718 d-1710 b-1643 d-1670 d-1707 b-1606 b-1607 b-1609 b-1610 b-1630 d-1630 b-1598 d-1645

of Newton-on-the-Hill, d. of Richard Jenks, of Cockshutt m. at Shawbury 23 July, of Action Reynold, a rich (Grandfather's will 1625) marryed unhappyly & b. of Edgbolton, par. Shawbury d. of Reynold Dycher, of of Bessford, yeoman (gent will) bp. at Shawbury 23 June of Little Ness, who in bapt. at Shawbury of Crumchurch, of  d. of Rich' & Dorothy bapt. at Baschurch bapt. at Baschurch bapt. at Baschurch bapt. at Baschurch (posthumous) my sister's two children bp. Wem  1598 bur' at Myddle

yepman. He probably lived  & Crosemere, by Elizabeth d. of 1632 old widower. (Roger's will 1637) soone after dyed (M.p.104) d. unm. 1642 later (by 1676) of Action Edgbolton bapt. at Shawbury 1 Aug 1630 1635 1675 susceeded to 27 April 1643 Shawbury, par. Oswestry Gough, & relist of 25 Oct. 1606 25 Nov. 1607 25 Apr 1609 20 Feb 1610-11 bapt. at Baschurch 1630 6 June 1645

on the Newton estate vita John Groome of Sleap Hall, par. bur' there 20 March. 1662-3 Churchwarden Bur' at Shawbury 6 May 1639 Joan was almost certainly bur' at Shawbury 7 Aug Reynold.  Churchwarden b. d. unm. 1666, bur' at Shawbury Wm's will 1668 Sweeney Hall, under (Rich' G's will 1666, (G. Griffith  ap.  David A. Bradocke (g.v. Infra) d. Inf. (1625, 1630, 1637) (1625,-1630) bur'  there 13 May 1611 27 Dec 1630

patris, on his grandfathers Wem Shawbury 1636 evidently unm.! unmarried. Perhaps it was Shawbury  1669 d. Intestate at Action church, 28 Aug. (will directs to m. by banns at Oswestry the will of his wife's Wm's 1668) Glover, witness 1639) m. at ______1671

demise, his father (Q.V.) His former wife Margery   (M. ? 73) another dau, ? A Katharine? b. Reynold. be burried in the Church) 12 June 1654 cousin Thos. Baker m. at Oswestry (as Mary) d. at Shewsbury 1707 Robert Baugh

living at Action Reynold was bur' at Shawbury For errors in Christian names d. at Action Reynold bur' at Shawbury 15 Jul 1697 will dated 17 Aug 1666 bur' there 10 Jan 1717-18 Sole exor to Rich. G. 26 Nov. 1662 bur' Oswestry 24 Aug. 1637,-1667-8

(v. Roger's will 1637) 18 Sept., 1630 v. The history of Myddle bur' at Shawbury 5 Jan Admin granted   5 Oct 1698 proved 2 Oct 1667 by brother-in 1666-7 bur' there 7 Nov. 1670

bapt. passion 1679-80 to son Richard law.  Thos. Browne. bur'  O.  8 Sept, 1710 3 daughters 1667-8

d. At Cayhowell, Anne, m. Rich' G. Of Burton Still at Edgbolton 1666, v. same person 2 same person 1

bur' at Kinnersley  1661 Rich' G's will

had children had children had children

Judith Gough Richard Gough        6th m-1662 Joan Wood Andrew Bradocke m-1661 Dorothy Gough m-1671 Richard Glover Katharine Gough m- William Blakemore William Gough m-1669 Anne Groome Richard Gough m-1671 Martha Moss Abraham Gough m-1684 Joan Maddox Robert Gough Mary m- John Gough m-1706 Katharine Key Francis Gough m-1694 Eleanor

b-1633 b-1634 d-1722 d-1694 d-1662 b-1637 b-1639 d-1701 d-1683 d-1726 b-1645 d-1702 b-1646 d-1720 d-1696 b-1651 d-1676 d-1704 b-1654 d-1711 b-1659 d-1696

Sepultura Judither Gough of Newton-on-the-Hill, yeoman d. of William Wood of of Cayhowell, s. Thos. of d' bapt. at Myddle  1 Oct 1637 of Maesbury, who had m. bapt. at Shawbury 2 Feb of high Hatton, par. Stanton of Edgboltom, yeoman, 3rd dau. Of Richard of Action Reynold, par. Shaw- d. of (? John & Martha) ? 1646, a mistake of Shawbury, butcher 1683 d. of _____Madox of bapt. at Shawbury Mary Gough of Preston, of Preston Brookhurst, of par. Moreton Corbet. of Bratton, par. sole exor of Francis 1696

filiac Richardi et______naris the historian of his parish, Myddle Peplow, par. Hoduct by Elez th & Rowland Hill Living.  1701 1st Eliz th  d.  John Gough 2 Feb, 1639-40 co. Salop. 1680 Groome, of Wharton, bury , tanner.   Lived at Wem Moss of Child's Ereall, for 1647 or 1648. The bapt. at Shawbury Astlay, co. Salop. 6 July, 1651 bur' at Moreton Corbet par. Moreton Corbet m. there 5 Jan 1705-6 Wrockwardine, co. Salop app, neither married

etus first XIX Augusti, auo bapt. at Myddle 18 Jan, 1634-5 b. of Hawkstone. m. (1) at Fitz 6 April 1661 of Bessford (g. v. Suv.ra) perhaps dead in 1701 bapt. at Shawbury par. Myddle before 1679, in which year co. Salop. register is haphazard. 8 June 1646 m. at Shawbury d. at Action Reynold, 17 March 1704-05 weaver.  (? Godson, 1666) bur' there  27 March 1711 yeoman. nor

1632. -Myddle register d. 9,  bur' at Myddle 12 Feb 1722-3 d. at Shewsbury b. 17 April, 1642 b. finding (24 March) his father b. See "G" p. 58, Only bur' at Shawbury 10 April, 1684 bur'  at Shawbury perhaps wife or daur. of bapt. at Shawbury bapt. at Shawbury buried at Wrockwardine

This conjecture would be very Godson of G+-uncle Roger (1637) bur' in Myddle Chancel d. circ. April 1662 bur' at Shawbury m. at Shawbury 20 Oct 1669 died. m. at Child's Ereall 7 mos. After Richard 5 May 1720 bur'  there 1 Nov, 1696 30 May, 1676 John 12 Oct, 1654 6 Oct, 1659

probable, were it not that R.G. Wm's will 1668 13 Nov, 1694 bur' at Kinnerley 27 Jan 1683-84 bur' at Shawbury 4 Oct 1726 bapt. At Shawbury 9 Nov 1645 11 May, 1671 Admon to bro.  John, 1711 d. intestate, bur' at M.C. bur'  at Wrockwardine,

must then have forgotten, or Churchwarden Myddle 1668 Will dated 14 Dec, & Will proved 20 April 1727 d. Intestate, bur' there 20 Feb. bur' at Shawbury 11 feb 1732-3 5 April, 1711.      Admon 4 July 1696.  Will dated

never heard of her. For he Will dated 2 Jan 1721-2 Codicil 20 Dec. 1683 Exor to husband 1684, 1702-3. Admin granted to Admin to Richard 1703 granted 17 Oct, 1711 12 Jan, 1695-6. proved 

suggests 1633 as the date of his proved 27 April 1723 by proved 18 March 1683-4 admin to son Richard, 1705. mother, relist, 27 April 1703 (? He (more probably John) godson of to bro. Abraham. 30 Sept, 1696 by Eleanor

father's marriage.   See Richard daughter Joyce. same person 1 same person 2 by Anne G. relist. (refered Richard Gough (will 1666) (Wm. G. Will 1683)   Admin to mother 1698

Gough of burlton. to as deceased in 1726 Churchwarden Shawbury 1698.   Bailiff to the Corbets for many years.

had children had children

Richard Gough        7th Joyce Gough Braddeley Braddeley William Gough Anne Gough m-1697 John Pallin William Gough m- Elizabeth Hatchett Dorothy Gough Richard Gough        Samuel Gough Margaret Gough m-1702 Walter Richmond m- Mary Margaret Gough Richard Gough m-1707 Hannah Vaughan Martha Gough Mary Gough William Gough John Gough Sarah Gough Francis Gough m-1723 Mary Gregor Elizabeth Gough m-1706 William Maddox Anne Gough Francis Gough m-1727 Elizabeth Buttereg Mary Gough m-1722 Thos. Wheeler

b-1663's in teens b-1665's d-1726 b-1667's b-1670's b-1672's b-1674's b-1670 d-1705 b-1672 d-1750 b-1678 d-1720 b-1673 b-1676 d-1730 b-1687 b-1680 b-1683 d-1726 b-1686 b-1690 d-1718 b-1692 b-1695 d-1731 b-1695 b-1685 b-1687 d-1725 b-1689 d-1759 d-1778 b-1695 d-1728

b-about 1674 Myddle Salop of Baschurch of Shrewsbury,grocer younger d. of Richard bapt. at Myddle of Edgbolton, yeoman, 1684, Edgboltom yeoman 1705 bapt. At Shawbury of Hodnet, later of bapt. at Wem of Action Reynold and d. of Rich' Vaughan, of Upton bapt. at Shawbury 12 Oct 1680 bapt. at Shawbury bapt. at Shawbury bapt. at Shawbury bpt. at Shawbury of ____ d. of ______Gregor bapt. at Shawbury bapt. at Shawbury of Shawbury 1720 m. at Shawbury bapt at Wrockwardine of Chatton  m. Bridg-

b-about 1663 Myddle Salop b-about 1665 Myddle Salop b-about 1667 Myddle Salop b-about 1670 Myddle Salop b-about 1672 Myddle Salop bapt. at Myddle manager Hatchett bapt. at Shawbury 7 Sept, bapt. at Shawbury 20 may, 1672 26 July 1678 Rushton, par. Wroxeter, 13 March, 1673-74 Wem,  Tanner Magna, by Mary his wife. __ Sept, 1683 15 Oct, 1686 20 April 1690 27 April, 1692 bapt. at Shawbury m.  at Shawbury 25 July 1685 7 june 1687 bapt. at Shawbury 7 Nov, 1727 18 or 7 July 1695 north, co. Salop, after

1670     d. unm. & intestate unm. 1701 & apparently died (A. Minor 1683) co. Salop. blacksmith bapt. at Wem 12 Jan 1676-7 bapt. at Upton Magna 22 Nov, bur'  1726 not ment'd 1730.? dead bur' there 7 March, bur. there 20 March 1693-3 20 Sept, 1695 18 Feb,1722-3 (__om there from Action) bur' there unm. & 8 July 1689 (living 1773) app. only child (1696) his marriage of Britton,

d-in his teens d-1726 Shropshire d-when a child   an apprentice dyer d-when a child d-unknown 1705.  bapt. at Shawbury  unm. uum.  1701 b. (agat. 30___1707 marriage Lic. 1687.     m. There 1707, by 1718-19 probably d. 1731, in ? Bur' there 5 Nov, 1726 20 Jan, 1705-6 intestate  1725 bur' at Shawbury bur' there 22 Nov, 1778 m. There 12 June 1722 par.  W. 

28 May, admon granted to bur' there  29 Sept, 1750 dead in 1726 bur'  at Shawbury bur' at Shawbury 7 Mar 1730-1 license dated 20 June. which year he was ( or at Wrockwardine? Admon granted 15 April 1 Jan,1760 (perhaps her daughter) d. there & bur' at 

d-of small pox in Shrewsbury Anne his mother. A minor  Heir to bro. Rich' 1705 (? d. Before 1710) 3 June, 1720 Churchwarden there wherein she stated her age appointed an exor (with 1778 age 83) 1725  to bro. Francis (Francis G's will 1696 Wrockwardine

1683. Rich' Gough of (Anne's will 1726) 1714-16. Will dated 26 Feb, as "21". Exor (with son Richard) two others, who an- ? his godson) 2 June 1728

Shawbury, husbandman, (A. minor 1683) 1730-1, proved 4 Mar 1731, by of husband  1731 nounced) of his brother Admon to sister Anne,

surety at the admon of Churchwarden Shawbury 1728 relist Hannah & son Richard in Rich's will, but did not 1725

R. Gough,  1703 liew of the exor appointed in act.

  William,  bapt. Hodnet,  5 July, 1704   Hannah, bapt. Wroxeter 3 April 1720 the will. v. his brother Francis

??

 Pallin children Richard Gough        Mary Gough        m-1736 John Allison Richard Gough        m-1736 Ann Barns William Gough m-1736 Mary Twiss Charles Gough m- Mary Hannah gough Francis Gough Robert Gough William Gough William Gough m-1754 Anne Heath Robert Gough m-1757 Eleanor Sherratt Mary Gough Elizabeth Gough Hannah Wheeler

b-1711 d-1784 b-1711 d-1784 b-1715's b-1711 d-1784 b-1715's b-1713 d-1790 b-1712 b-1714 d-1798 b-1717 d-1721 b-1727 d-1797 b-1731 d-1815 d-1740 b-1728 d-1781 b-1733 d-1796 b-1731 d-1816 b-1730 d-1807 b-1731-2 d-1735 b-1736 b-1723 d-1754

7-children of Whitchurch of Wen, co. Salop, Tanner 3rd dau. of Francis Twiss, of of Action Reynold, later of Lee d. Of ____ b. 16 March, 1717-18 of Action Reynold (parentage unknown) (William, son of Francis of Shawbury, (of Stanton, b. circ. 1733 on. at (parentage unknown) for? d. of (?Oliver) Sherratt bapt. at Shawbury bapt. at Shawbury probably only child

     at least 5 were boys b-1711 Action Reynold b-about 1715 Shropshire b-1711 Action Reynold b-about 1715 Shropshire b. & bapt. 25 March, 1713 Great Wytheford, by Dorothy Brockhurst, co. Salop. bur' at Lee Brockhurst bapt. at Shawbury b. 7 Oct, 1727 b. circ. 1731  d. 1815, g.v. Gough before his father's death) S. Mary's Salop. posthoumas Rich' & Hannah of Audlem, co. Chester.  1 Feb, 1731-2 17 May, 1736 bapt. at Wrockwardine

b-1711 Action Reynold at Shawbury dau. of _____Downton. b. 30 Jan, 1714-15 12 Jan, 1793 27 March 1718 bapt. at Shawbury at the night. bur'  at Shawbury bapt at Shawbury 1 Jan, 1754 of Beesford, later b. circ. 1730 (not bapt. At bur'  there 5 Feb, 1734-5  3 April, 1723

d-1784 Action Reynold d-1772 Shropshire d-1784 Action Reynold d-1772 Shropshire (Richard's will  1731) bapt. at Shawbury 14 Sept, 1712 bapt. at Shawbury 18 Feb. reg. bur' there 29 Dec, 1721 9 Oct, seg. (possibly a posthumous 26 Jan, 1740-1) 26 Sept, 1728 d. 5 May, 1796  "age 63" Shawbury, later of Wem, Audlem) (? d.  at Bratton)

b-1784 Action Reynold bur' Wem  22 April, 1790 m. there  1 March, 1735-6 (Richard's will  1731) (Rich"s will 1731) son of above Richard) d. 29 March, 1781 "age 53" (M.I.) farmer m. by license at Shawbury bur'  at Wrockwardine

bur' at Lee Brockhurst bur' there 2 March 1797 (M.I.) bur'  beside William b. circ. 1731 27 Sept, 1757  3 Feb, 1754

27 Oct, 1798  "aged 84" age 69. bur'  at Shawbury  7 May. d. at Wem, 1816, age 85 d. 10 Feb, 1807 "age 77"

churchyard 31 March. bur'  at Shawbury 27 May (M.I.)

perhaps bapt. Condover bur'  at Shawbury

1732 if so, no relative churchyard 14 Feb.

??

James Harrison Richard Gough        Anne Gough        John Gough        Elizabeth Gough        Richard Gough        m- Mary Mary Dicken 1st wife m-1778's Charles Gough        m-1788's Ann Binnell Rebecca Gough        Edward Gough        Francis Gough William Gough Mary Gough Elizabeth Gough Samuel Gough m-1775 Mary Jones Hannah Gough Richard Gough Elizabeth Gough Mary Gough Philip Gough Anne Gough m-1792 William Gough Anne Gough Mary Gough Margaret Gough Mary Gough m-1784 John Griffiths Robert Gough John Gough Richard Gough Eleanor Gough Elizabeth Gough Oliver Gough ????  Gough Eleanor Gough m-1798 William Wycherley John Gough m-1797 Sarah Pitchford

b-1740's b-1735's d-1736 b-1737's b-1739 b-1742 b-1743 d-1808 b-1775 d-1816 b-1757 d-1786 b-1745 d-1801 b-1745 d-1822 b-1745 b-1748 d-1848 b-1736 b-1739 b-1740 b-1744 b-1747 b-1749 b-1751 b-1754 b-1756 d-1770 b-1758 d-1770 b-1761 d-1841 b-1760 d-1845 b-1755 b-1759 b-1758 d-1802 b-1763 b-1765 b-1768 b-1771 b-1773 b-1777 b-1758 b-1764

of Hollings Green b. ________17 Jan, 1736-7 bapt.  at Wem  30 June, 1739 bapt. at Wem  9 Sept, 1740 bapt. at Shawbury 26 June, 1744 of par. Shawbury d. of _____Jones, bapt.  at Grinshill bapt. at Grinshill bapt. at Shawbury bapt. at Shawbury bapt. at Shawbury bapt. at Shawbury of Lee Brockhurst bapt. at Shawbury bapt. at Grinshill b. circ. 1758 bapt.  at Shawbury of Wem bapt. at Shawbury bapt. at Shawbury bapt. at Shawbury bapt. at S's  3 Oct, 1773 bapt. at Shawbury of Bessford, (? farmer)     others?? m. ("opinster") at of Weston under of Bessford, before d. of _____Pitchford

b-about 1740 Shropshire b-about 1735 Action Reynold b-about 1739 Action Reynold b-1739 Action Reynold b-1742 Action Reynold b-1743 Action Reynold b-1775 Shropshire b-1757 Shropshire b-1745 Action Reynold b-1745 Shropshire b-1747 Action Reynold b-1748 Action Reynold (?Action Reynold) 1775 of par. Shawbury. 14 Sept, 1749. 2 June, 1751 5 Feb, 1754 10 April, 1756 30 July, 1758 27 Jan, 1761 (labourer sojourning 14 Oct, 1755 19 July, 1759 d. unm. 6 Nov, 1802 27 March,1763 17 Aug, 1765  1 Jan, 1769 7 April, 1771 (this might be the 18 May, 1777 bapt. at Shawbury Moreton Corbet Red Castle  perhaps marriage, afterwards of of par. Shawbury

d-unknown m-about 1778 Shropshire labourer, later of m.  by banns at bur'  at Lee Brockhurst bur'  at Lee Brockhurst m. By banns at Lee there at the time of d. of  Wm. & Anne  "age 45"  (M.I.) (? m.  there by banns (? witness of William's (perhaps m. at S. Mary's wife of Wm. Wycherley 14 July, 1758 22 April, 1798 bp. Grinshall   1767 Corbramdra of Wem. b. circ. 1764

Butler to Edward Bayley d-1736 Action Reynold d-unknown d-unknown d-unknown d-1808 Shropshire d-1816 Shropshire d-1786 Shropshire        to Mary Dicken d-1822 Shropshire d-unknown b-1748 Action Reynold Stanton, later of Lee Shawbury 28 Dec, 1775 d-unknown 19 Dec, 1770 15 Dec, 1770 Brockhurst   2 Jan, 1792 his marriage) Gough of Stanton  bur'  in Shawbury 11 Oct, 1784) marriage 1792) Salop.   10 Oct, 1796 g.v. dextra d. unm.  24 Sept, 1798 Oliver Gough being a (son of George & Eliz th) bapt. at Shawbury m.  by license at 

  received an 8" silver stine in m-about 1788 Shropshire Brockhurst. bur'  there 7 Oct, 1841 bapt. at Shawbury ch. yd.  8 Nov. perhaps of Haughmond to Anne Wycherley) age 40   (M.I.) witness. (m. Eleanor, d. Wm. & 26 Oct, 1769 Shawbury  19 Aug, 1797

  1828 for long service as unmarried         to Ann Binnell bapt. at Shawbury unmarried   "age 81" 7 Dec, 1760 Demesne & m. at bur'  at Shawbury church- Anne Gough) d. at Wem, 1817 age 54

   Mr Bayley's Butler d-1801 Shropshire 5 Oct, 1747 bur'  at Lee Brockhurst Wffington 8 July, 1790 yard  27 Sept. (witness at living  1817 bur'  at Shawbury 9 Sept.

m-to Margaret 19 May, 1845 to Marg' Gilchrist (also Eleanor's marriage in

  "age 84" of Huaghmond Demesne 1798. ?her brother or her

Richard Gough twins Mary Gough William Gough m- Jane Anne Gough

Robert Harrison Mary Harrison m-about 1801 Shropshire William Gough        Anne Gough        Mary m-1808's John G ough        John Gough b-1792 d-1809 b-1792 d-1799 b-1798 b-1800 Anne Wycherley John Wycherley William Wycherley George Wycherley Richard wycherley Eleanor Wycherley Elizabeth Wycherley John Gough John Gough Oliver Gough

b-1787 d-1827 b-1775 d-1848 b-1780 d-1816 b-1781 d-1782 b-1783 d-1866 b-1783 d-1827 b- d-1803 bapt. at Lee Brockhurst bapt. at Lee Brockhurst of Westyn Pool, par. bapt. at Lee Brockhurst b-1798 d-1799 b-1800 b-1802

youngest son Gough        b. circ. 1783 b. _____ 11 Nov, 1792 16 Jan, 1793 Lee Brockhurst, labourer 26 Dec, 1800 bp.  1799 bp.  1801 bp.  1802 bp.  1804 bp.  & bur'  1806 bp.  1809 bp.  1812 b.  1798 bapt. at Wem b. at Wem

b-1787 Shawbury b-1775 Shawbury b-1747 Action Reynold b-1781 Action Reynold d. 29 June, 1866   age 83 b-1783 Market Drayton bur'  at Lee Brockhurst bur'  there 15 Dec, 1809 bur'  there 26 June, 1799 bp. Lee B'  22 July, 1798 Weston under Red Castle Weston under Red Castle Weston under Red Castle Weston under Red Castle Weston under Red Castle Weston under Red Castle Weston under Red Castle d. at Wem 15 July, 1800 23 Sept, 1802

4 children--unknown bur' at Drayton (M.I.)   1 June, 1803   age 17 5 March, 1799 bapt.  at Shawbury

d-30 April 1827 Shropshire d-January 1848 Market Drayton d-1816 Market Drayton b-1782 Action Reynold b-1827 Shropshire age 7 months  (M.I.)  6 Oct.

bur'  in the Shawbury 

churchyard  9 March.

Fanny Harrison Elizabeth Harrison Delphine Harrison m-01 July 1839 in Whybunbury Cheshire Robert Gough        Charles Gough        m-1835's Elizabeth Dale Elizabeth Gough        Mary Gough Mary Spender m- William Gough m- ??? Anne Gough Anne Gough John Gough Charles Gough ??? m          (1) Richard Gough m-         (2) ??? ???? Gough ???? Gough

b-1820 d-1821 b-1819 d-1824 b-1817 d-1889 Robert & Delphine are 1st cousins b-1803 d-1858 b-1803 b-1806 d-1846 b-1806 d-1878 b-1809 d-1817 b-1811 b-1813 d-1813 b-1814 d-1823 b-1811 d-1844

b. at Action Reynold ______Spender of Woodside, Birkenhead b. at Stanton Heath b. 21 Dec, 1814 d. inf.  bur' at Drayton b. circ. 1811 of Lee Brockhurst, where living  1899 3--brothers 3--sisters

b-08 September 1820 Stapley b-11 May 1819 Stapley b-11 May 1819 Stapley b-12 September 1803 b-1706 Action Reynold b-1705 Shropshire b-1706 Action Reynold 21 July, 1809  Ironmonger.  17 June, 1813 d. at Drayton 22 Dec, 1823 d. 11 Jan, 1844,  age 32 he has a small holding

   in Action Reynold bapt. at Shawbury b. 12 Aug, 1811, probably d. at Stanton Heath, bur'   beside Anne & bur'  at Drayton. according to Rev. 

b-21 July 1821 Stapley b-26 February 1824 Stapley b-26 February 1824 Stapley with UK foreign Service Iron Monger in Manchester d-1846 Shropshire  Annuitant 17 Oct, seg. bapt. at Stanton Stanton, 7 July, 1813 Mary  25 Dec. Rootlethwaite, 1899

d. at Drayton___July, 1817 bur'  at Shawbury b.__Sept, 1827

d-05 January 1858 d-unknown d-05 October 1878 bur'  in Shawbury d.s.p.l,  1860 9 July, 1813 bapt. at Lee B' 7 Oct seg.

  in Salford Lancashire           in Whybunbury Cheshire churchyard beside inf. Lives in a little house on

sister Anne  29 July. the road to Prees.

02-Jan

Mary Ann Valentine m-1860's Robert Louis Henri G ough        Clemence Elizabeth         Melville Gough        m-1876 Hanah Hurst Delphine Frances Gough Gertrude Gough Elizabeth Gough        m- unknown Beesley Harry Gough        m- Elizabeth Fair Charles Gough Anna Gough Emma Gough m-1872 Carl Witzel Philip Gough Margaret (Mary) Gough Thomas Gough Stephen Gough William Gough m- ??? Jane Gough m- ???

b-1839 d-1885 b-1840 d-1919                               Delphine Gough b-1849 d-1882 b-1845 d-1927 b-1851 d-1851 b-1852 d-1852 b- 1836's b- 1837's b- d-1848 b-1841 d-1902 b-1846 b-1835 d-1911 b-1836 b-1838 b-1840 b-1841

b-1845 d-1845   1st of 3 children d.  of ______Fair b. ___ b. at Manchester  8 May, 1841 b. at Salford 9 Sept, 1846 b. at Wallrich, Kurkhessen, of Shawbury living  1899

b-1839 Salford Lancashire b-07 June 1840 Paris France b-April 1845 Leeds Yorkshire b-1851 Nantwich Shropshire b-1852 Salford Lancashire b-about 1836 Manchester b-Manchester b-about 1837 Manchester m. at Salford d. Inf.  1848 bapt. at Bowdon co. Chester m. at Hessen, Brunswick, Germany, 1 June, 1835 b-1836 Lancashire b-1838 Lancashire b-1840 Lancashire b-1841 Lancashire living  1899

  4th of 5 children b-1845 Nantes France b-1849 Whybunbury Cheshire d. there 22 Feb, 1842 16 May, 1872 Since 1887 of Dresden

Vicar of Chilton Moor School Misstress in London d-1851 Nantwich Shropshire d-1852 Salford Lancashire d-Australia d-Australia d-unknown d. 15, bur' 18 April, 1911 1841 Living with ment'd  1852 at Aston school with

d-02 April 1885 Chilton Moor   from 1867 to 1917= 40 years d-1845 Nantes France Clerk of Holly Orders 1861 to 1871 Living with Waburn, Germany.                       uncle Robert Gough   R.L.H.G. 1841 Living with 

   county of Durham    Reverened d-23 April 1927 London England                      Aunt Elizabeth Gough d-unknown                       uncle Robert Gough

05 January 1919 Chilton Moor d-05 November 1882 London d-unknown d-unknown

   county of Durham   murdered on a london street d. 3 Dec, 1902 d-unknown

Chester County Lunatic Asylum

05-Oct

Emma Briscoe Tompset m-1904 Frederick Harrison Gough        Reginal Melville Gough Robert Louis G ough        William Henry Gough m-1915 Mary Garden Arthur Valentine Gough unknown Beesleys Harry Fair Gough        Children Witzel

b-1870 d-1940 b-1863 d-1927 b-1866 d-1934 b-1868 d-1885 b-1869 d-1928 Durham b-1890 d-1928 b-1872 d-1918

had children

b-31 May 1870 b-26 May 1863 Manchester b-May 1866 Oldham Lancashire b-1868 Houghton le Spring b-09 October 1869 b-11 February 1890 b-14 February 1872 children Beesleys now living b-Salford Lancashier b-Germany

            Crewkerne Sommerset        Houghton le Spring Durham                               in Morton Durham                in-Houghton le Spring     in Australia

graduated from Oxford graduated from Oxford d-unknown

m-05 October1904 d-21 April 1885 Australia graduated from Oxford m-24 May 1915 graduated from Oxford

          at St Bartholomew in Magistrate on the Gold Coast while serving in the UK Army Solicitor in Hough le Spring                               in Chilton Moor

                Crewerne Sommeset           of Africa d-December 1934 Scotland d-1928 Durham

d-30 November 1940                       in a Mental Hospital d-27 June 1928 d-27 June 1928

                       Cheltenham d-20 January 1927 Bedfordshire            in Darlington Train Crash            in Darlington Train Crash

  sechudule of abbrevations

  b. = born

  bapt. = baptized

  bur' = buried

Stanley William Charles Mumford m-1942 Mary Delphine Gough        Vera Gwendolyn Gough Margaret Valentine Gough m-1945's Edward Lamb   circ. = approximate date

b-1916 d-1990 b-1916 d-2005 b-1918 d-2003 b-1921 d-2007   co. = county

  d. = died

b-25 January 1916 b-30 March 1916 Hetton le Hole b-August 1918 Hetton le Hole b-1921 Hetton le Hole   d. of = daughter of

                   in Clacyon on Sea Essex   m. = married

m-28 July 1942 Dorset England RN Nurse d-15 March 2007   (M.I.) = ?? unknown

Store manager for Jack Frazier                in Knotts Nottinghamshire   par. = parish

                       Mens ware & suits d-21 October 2005 d-12 December 2003   R.L.H.G. = Robert Louis Henri Gough

d-10 January 1990                  in Victoria BC Canada    in Balderton Nottinghamshire the last Gough in this branch of the   Salop. = old abb. for Shropshire

                    in Victoria BC Canada      tree from the Gough's of Myddle   unm. = unmarried
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